PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4050555

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the NAME OF THE ASSIGNEE FROM "SENSASSURE" TO "1908249 ONTARIO INC." previously recorded on Reel 039145 Frame 0049. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the TRANSFER TO ASSIGNEE OF MY ENTIRE RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST IN AND TO THE INVENTION.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY AHONG	06/15/2016
SAMEER DHAR	06/13/2016
JEREMY DABOR	06/15/2016
ANDREW DEAKIN	06/20/2016
THOMAS BRISEBRAS	06/20/2016
CATHERINE SAUVE	06/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1908249 ONTARIO INC.
Street Address:	SENSASSURE C/O DIGITAL MEDIA ZONE, 10 DUNDAS ST. E.
Internal Address:	SUITE 600
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5B 2G9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29564990

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)450-5538

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028083560

Email: tyho@bookoffmcandrews.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS Y. HO

Address Line 1: 2401 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 450

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 00083-0007-00000

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS Y. HO
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas Y. Ho/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2016

Total Attachments: 17

source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page1.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page2.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page3.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page4.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page5.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page6.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page7.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page8.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page9.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page10.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page11.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page12.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page13.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page14.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page15.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page16.tif source=2016-09-12 FINAL Package for 00083-0007-00000 00144956#page17.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3959351

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY AHONG	06/15/2016
SAMEER DHAR	06/13/2016
JEREMY DABOR	06/15/2016
ANDREW DEAKIN	06/20/2016
THOMAS BRISEBRAS	06/20/2016
CATHERINE SAUVE	06/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SENSASSURE C/O DIGITAL MEDIA ZONE
Street Address:	10 DUNDAS ST. E.
Internal Address:	SUITE 600
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5B 2G9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

 Property Type	Number]
Application Number:	29564990	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

503912698

Fax Number: (202)450-5538

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028083550

Email: shughes@bookoffmcandrews.com

Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS, PLLC
Address Line 1: 2401 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 450

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 00083-0007-00000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ELIZABETH A. SHAH

SIGNATURE: /Elizabeth A. Shah/

DATE SIGNED: 07/13/2016

ATE SIGNED: 07/13/2016

PATENT REEL: 039445 ERAME: 0049

Total Attachments: 4

source=00083_0007_00000_Assignment#page1.tif source=00083_0007_00000_Assignment#page2.tif source=00083_0007_00000_Assignment#page3.tif source=00083_0007_00000_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 039145 ERAME: 0050

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned (the "Assignor") and 1908249 Ontario Inc. (the "Assignee" and, together with the Assignor, the "Parties"), as of the date identified below, confirm and agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignee is the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the invention(s) and design(s) created, conceived, developed, and/or put into practice by the Assignor as described in U.S. App. No. 29/564,990, entitled "SENSOR," filed May 17, 2016 (the "Invention"), and to any and all applications for patents and/or industrial designs arising therefrom, to any and all patents and/or industrial designs issuing from such applications, and to any and all patents and industrial designs and applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, divisionals, and/or re-examinations derived from or claiming priority to any of the foregoing patents and industrial designs and applications (collectively, the "Patent Rights").
- 2. The Parties had entered into one or more agreements assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights, but inadvertently specifying "Sensassure" as the name of the assignee / owner in error rather than "1908249 Ontario Inc." Notwithstanding any such agreements and error(s): (a) it has always been the Parties' intention to specify "1908249 Ontario Inc." as the name of the owner/assignee in such agreements; and (b) it has always been the Parties intention since the effective date of such agreements for the Assignee to be the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the Invention and the Patent Rights.
- 3. The Parties hereby replace all references to "Sensassure" with "1908249 Ontario Inc." in any and all agreements between the Parties assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights.
- 4. The Assignor shall do all things and execute all documents as requested by the Assignee, at no cost to Assignee, to give effect to this confirmatory agreement. This confirmatory agreement: may be assigned by the Assignee but not the Assignor; is binding on the Parties and their successors, heirs and permitted assigns; and may be executed and delivered electronically in counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this confirmatory agreement as of the 8 day of September, 2016.

1908249 ONTARIO INC.

(Assignee)

Name: Sameer Dhar

Title: CEO

(I have authority to bind the Corporation)

PATENT

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned (the "**Assignor**") and 1908249 Ontario Inc. (the "**Assignee**" and, together with the Assignor, the "**Parties**"), as of the date identified below, confirm and agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignee is the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the invention(s) and design(s) created, conceived, developed, and/or put into practice by the Assignor as described in U.S. App. No. 29/564,990, entitled "SENSOR," filed May 17, 2016 (the "Invention"), and to any and all applications for patents and/or industrial designs arising therefrom, to any and all patents and/or industrial designs issuing from such applications, and to any and all patents and industrial designs and applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, divisionals, and/or re-examinations derived from or claiming priority to any of the foregoing patents and industrial designs and applications (collectively, the "Patent Rights").
- 2. The Parties had entered into one or more agreements assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights, but inadvertently specifying "Sensassure" as the name of the assignee / owner in error rather than "1908249 Ontario Inc." Notwithstanding any such agreements and error(s): (a) it has always been the Parties' intention to specify "1908249 Ontario Inc." as the name of the owner/assignee in such agreements; and (b) it has always been the Parties intention since the effective date of such agreements for the Assignee to be the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the Invention and the Patent Rights.
- 3. The Parties hereby replace all references to "Sensassure" with "1908249 Ontario Inc." in any and all agreements between the Parties assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights.
- 4. The Assignor shall do all things and execute all documents as requested by the Assignee, at no cost to Assignee, to give effect to this confirmatory agreement. This confirmatory agreement: may be assigned by the Assignee but not the Assignor; is binding on the Parties and their successors, heirs and permitted assigns; and may be executed and delivered electronically in counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this confirmatory agreement as of the 8th day of September, 2016.

1908249 ONTARIO INC.

(Assignee)

Name: Sameer Dhar

Title: CEO

(I have authority to bind the Corporation)

Sameer Dhar

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned (the "Assignor") and 1908249 Ontario Inc. (the "Assignee" and, together with the Assignor, the "Parties"), as of the date identified below, confirm and agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignee is the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the invention(s) and design(s) created, conceived, developed, and/or put into practice by the Assignor as described in U.S. App. No. 29/564,990, entitled "SENSOR," filed May 17, 2016 (the "Invention"), and to any and all applications for patents and/or industrial designs arising therefrom, to any and all patents and/or industrial designs issuing from such applications, and to any and all patents and industrial designs and applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, divisionals, and/or re-examinations derived from or claiming priority to any of the foregoing patents and industrial designs and applications (collectively, the "Patent Rights").
- 2. The Parties had entered into one or more agreements assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights, but inadvertently specifying "Sensassure" as the name of the assignee / owner in error rather than "1908249 Ontario Inc." Notwithstanding any such agreements and error(s): (a) it has always been the Parties' intention to specify "1908249 Ontario Inc." as the name of the owner/assignee in such agreements; and (b) it has always been the Parties intention since the effective date of such agreements for the Assignee to be the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the Invention and the Patent Rights.
- 3. The Parties hereby replace all references to "Sensassure" with "1908249 Ontario Inc." in any and all agreements between the Parties assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights.
- 4. The Assignor shall do all things and execute all documents as requested by the Assignee, at no cost to Assignee, to give effect to this confirmatory agreement. This confirmatory agreement: may be assigned by the Assignee but not the Assignor; is binding on the Parties and their successors, heirs and permitted assigns; and may be executed and delivered electronically in counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this confirmatory agreement as of the 8th day of September, 2016.

(Assignor)

1908249 ONTARIO INC.

(Assignee)

Name: Sameer Dhar

Title: CEO

(I have authority to bind the Corporation)

PATENT

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned (the "Assignor") and 1908249 Ontario Inc. (the "Assignee" and, together with the Assignor, the "Parties"), as of the date identified below, confirm and agree as follows:

- The Assignee is the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the invention(s) and design(s) created, conceived, developed, and/or put into practice by the Assignor as described in U.S. App. No. 29/564,990, entitled "SENSOR," filed May 17, 2016 (the "Invention"), and to any and all applications for patents and/or industrial designs arising therefrom, to any and all patents and/or industrial designs issuing from such applications, and to any and all patents and industrial designs and applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, divisionals, and/or re-examinations derived from or claiming priority to any of the foregoing patents and industrial designs and applications (collectively, the "Patent Rights").
- 2. The Parties had entered into one or more agreements assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights, but inadvertently specifying "Sensassure" as the name of the assignee / owner in error rather than "1908249 Ontario Inc." Notwithstanding any such agreements and error(s): (a) it has always been the Parties' intention to specify "1908249 Ontario Inc." as the name of the owner/assignee in such agreements; and (b) it has always been the Parties intention since the effective date of such agreements for the Assignee to be the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the Invention and the Patent Rights.
- 3. The Parties hereby replace all references to "Sensassure" with "1908249 Ontario Inc." in any and all agreements between the Parties assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights.
- 4. The Assignor shall do all things and execute all documents as requested by the Assignee, at no cost to Assignee, to give effect to this confirmatory agreement. This confirmatory agreement: may be assigned by the Assignee but not the Assignor; is binding on the Parties and their successors, heirs and permitted assigns; and may be executed and delivered electronically in counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this confirmatory agreement as of the ______day of September, 2016.

1908249 ONTARIO INC.

(Assignee)

Name: Sameer Dhar

Title: CEO

(I have authority to bind the Corporation)

Andrew Deakin (Assignor)

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned (the "Assignor") and 1908249 Ontario Inc. (the "Assignee" and, together with the Assignor, the "Parties"), as of the date identified below, confirm and agree as follows:

- The Assignee is the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the invention(s) and design(s) created, conceived, developed, and/or put into practice by the Assignor as described in U.S. App. No. 29/564,990, entitled "SENSOR," filed May 17, 2016 (the "Invention"), and to any and all applications for patents and/or industrial designs arising therefrom, to any and all patents and/or industrial designs issuing from such applications, and to any and all patents and industrial designs and applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, divisionals, and/or re-examinations derived from or claiming priority to any of the foregoing patents and industrial designs and applications (collectively, the "Patent Rights").
- 2. The Parties had entered into one or more agreements assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights, but inadvertently specifying "Sensassure" as the name of the assignee / owner in error rather than "1908249 Ontario Inc." Notwithstanding any such agreements and error(s): (a) it has always been the Parties' intention to specify "1908249 Ontario Inc." as the name of the owner/assignee in such agreements; and (b) it has always been the Parties intention since the effective date of such agreements for the Assignee to be the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the Invention and the Patent Rights.
- 3. The Parties hereby replace all references to "Sensassure" with "1908249 Ontario Inc." in any and all agreements between the Parties assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights.
- 4. The Assignor shall do all things and execute all documents as requested by the Assignee, at no cost to Assignee, to give effect to this confirmatory agreement. This confirmatory agreement: may be assigned by the Assignee but not the Assignor; is binding on the Parties and their successors, heirs and permitted assigns; and may be executed and delivered electronically in counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this confirmatory agreement as of the 18 day of September, 2016.

1908249 ONTARIO INC.

(Assignee)

Name: Sameer Dhar

Title: CEO

(I have authority to bind the Corporation)

Thomas Brisebras

(Assignor)

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned (the "**Assignor**") and 1908249 Ontario Inc. (the "**Assignee**" and, together with the Assignor, the "**Parties**"), as of the date identified below, confirm and agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignee is the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the invention(s) and design(s) created, conceived, developed, and/or put into practice by the Assignor as described in U.S. App. No. 29/564,990, entitled "SENSOR," filed May 17, 2016 (the "Invention"), and to any and all applications for patents and/or industrial designs arising therefrom, to any and all patents and/or industrial designs issuing from such applications, and to any and all patents and industrial designs and applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, divisionals, and/or re-examinations derived from or claiming priority to any of the foregoing patents and industrial designs and applications (collectively, the "Patent Rights").
- 2. The Parties had entered into one or more agreements assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights, but inadvertently specifying "Sensassure" as the name of the assignee / owner in error rather than "1908249 Ontario Inc." Notwithstanding any such agreements and error(s): (a) it has always been the Parties' intention to specify "1908249 Ontario Inc." as the name of the owner/assignee in such agreements; and (b) it has always been the Parties intention since the effective date of such agreements for the Assignee to be the exclusive first owner (or first assignee where the Assignor is an independent contractor of the Assignee) of all of the rights, title, and interests throughout the world in and to the Invention and the Patent Rights.
- 3. The Parties hereby replace all references to "Sensassure" with "1908249 Ontario Inc." in any and all agreements between the Parties assigning the Invention and/or Patent Rights.
- 4. The Assignor shall do all things and execute all documents as requested by the Assignee, at no cost to Assignee, to give effect to this confirmatory agreement. This confirmatory agreement: may be assigned by the Assignee but not the Assignor; is binding on the Parties and their successors, heirs and permitted assigns; and may be executed and delivered electronically in counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this confirmatory agreement as of the day of September, 2016.

1908249 ONTARIO INC.

(Assignee)

R۷۰

Name: Sameer Dhar

Title: CEO

(I have authority to bind the Corporation)

Catherine Sauve

(Assignor)

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

SENSOR

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") concurrently herewith, and/or being identified in the USPTO by Application No. **29/564,990**, filed **May 17, 2016**; and

1908249 Ontario Inc. TA Sept 5 2016

WHEREAS, **Sensassure**, a corporation of Canada whose post office address is Sensassure c/o Digital Media Zone, 10 Dundas St. E., Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario M5B 2G9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application or any application claiming priority to this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this application, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Name: Timothy AHONG

Address: 163 Kemano Road

Aurora, Ontario (40 Signature:

Date: June 15 2016

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

SENSOR

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") concurrently herewith, and/or being identified in the USPTO by Application No. 29/564,990, filed May 17, 2016; and 1908249 Ontario Inc. August 26, 2016

WHEREAS, **Sensassure**, a corporation of Canada whose post office address is Sensassure c/o Digital Media Zone, 10 Dundas St. E., Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario M5B 2G9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application or any application claiming priority to this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this application, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Name: Timothy AHONG

Address: 163 Kemano Road

Aurora, Ontario **(**40

Signature: June 15 2016

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

SENSOR

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") concurrently herewith, and/or being identified in the USPTO by Application No. **29/564,990**, filed **May 17, 2016**; and

1908249 Ontario Inc. Malon Aug 31, 2016

WHEREAS, **Sensassure**, a corporation of Canada whose post office address is Sensassure c/o Digital Media Zone, 10 Dundas St. E., Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario M5B 2G9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application or any application claiming priority to this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this application, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Name: Timothy AHONG

Address: 163 Kemano Road

Aurora, Ontario [40

Signature: June 15 2016

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

SENSOR

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") concurrently herewith, and/or being identified in the USPTO by Application No. 29/564,990, filed May 17, 2016; and

1908249 Ontario Inc. A // / 8/24/16
WHEREAS, Sensassure, a corporation of Canada whose post office address is Sensassure c/o Digital Media

Zone, 10 Dundas St. E., Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario M5B 2G9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application or any application claiming priority to this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged. We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign. transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this application, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding. sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Name:

Timothy AHONG

Address:

163 Kemano Road Aurora, Ontario £40

Signature: Date:

June 15 2016

Page 1 of 2

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 00083-0007-00000

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

SENSOR

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") concurrently herewith, and/or being identified in the USPTO by Application No. 29/564.990, filed May 17. 2016: and 1908249 Ontario Inc. \$129/16

WHEREAS, Sensassure, a corporation of Canada whose post office address is Sensassure c/o Digital Media Zone, 10 Dundas St. E., Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario M5B 2G9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application or any application claiming priority to this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged. We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this application, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional. divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Name: Address: Timothy AHONG

163 Kemano Road Aurora, Ontario £40

Signature:

Date: June 15 2016

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

SENSOR

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") concurrently herewith, and/or being identified in the USPTO by Application No. **29/564,990**, filed **May 17, 2016**; and

1908249 Ontario Inc. CS (AUG 25, 2016)

WHEREAS, **Sens'assure**, a corporation of Canada whose post office address is Sensassure c/o Digital Media Zone, 10 Dundas St. E., Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario M5B 2G9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application or any application claiming priority to this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this application, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Name: Timothy AHONG

Address: 163 Kemano Road

Aurora, Ontario C40

Signature: June 15 2016

Page 1 of 2

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 00083-0007-00000

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

SENSOR

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") concurrently herewith, and/or being identified in the USPTO by Application No. 29/564,990, filed May 17, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Sensassure, a corporation of Canada whose post office address is Sensassure c/o Digital Media Zone, 10 Dundas St. E., Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario M5B 2G9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application or any application claiming priority to this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged. We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign. transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this application, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions. renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Name: **Timothy AHONG**

163 Kemano Road Address:

Aurora, Ontario £40

Signature: Date:

June 15 2016

Name: Sameer DHAR Address: 9 Marlboro Road Edmonton, Alberta T6J 2C7, Canada Signature: 2016 Date: Name: Jeremy DABOR Address: 221 Memorial Drive Brantford, Ontario N3R 5T2, Canada Signature: Date: June 15 2016 Andrew DEAKIN Name: Address: 4015 Greenwood Avenue Oakland, California 94602, United States Signature: Date: Name: Thomas BRISEBRAS Address: 818 York Street San Francisco, California 94100, United States Signature: Date: Name: Catherine SAUVE Address: 6411 132 Street Edmonton, Alberta T6H 3Y8, Canada Signature: Alexander Date: June 15 2016

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 00083-0007-00000

Name:	Sameer DHAR
Address:	9 Marlboro Road
	Edmonton, Alberta T6J 2C7, Canada
Signature:	- Karpo
Date:	June 13, 2016
Name:	Jeremy DABOR
Address:	221 Memorial Drive
	Brantford, Ontario N3R 5T2, Canada
Signature:	
Date:	
Name:	Andrew DEAKIN
Address: 4015 Greenwood Avenue	
	Oakland, California 94602, United States
Signature:	- Hlaki
Date:	June 20 2016
A. Y	THE STATE OF THE S
Name:	Thomas BRISEBRAS
Address:	818 York Street
~	San Francisco, California 94100, United States
	The second secon
Date:	0(120/2016
	* *
Name:	Catherine SAUVE
Name. Address:	6411 132 Street
muuress.	Edmonton, Alberta T6H 3Y8, Canada
Signature:	Lumonos, Alberta Fort 310, Canada
olynalule. Dota:	